Labette County Board of Commissioners July 31, 2024

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on July 31, 2024, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

None

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of July 22, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of July 29, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Meeting Cancellation

Commissioners agreed to cancel the meeting for August 5, 2024.

Federal Fund Exchange – Request for Reimbursement

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on the Federal Fund Exchange Request for Reimbursement. The total amount originally allocated was \$116,643.52 minus \$11,664.35, the ten (10) percent which will be held by the state of Kansas, leaving the balance of \$104,979.17 to be reimbursed to Labette County. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Fence Issue

Public Works Director Sandy Krider and Assistant Public Works Director Ralph George met with commissioners regarding a fence issue. A landowner has started building a fence in a county right-of-way. Commissioners instructed County Counselor Brian Johnson to send a letter to the property owner explaining the law on this issue.

Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting for six minutes and reconvened at 10:00 a.m.

Jury Duty Fees

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Jury Duty Fee check numbers 903247 through 903317 in the amount of \$1,989.05. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 34914 through 34973 in the amount of \$560,431.78. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Payroll

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Payroll check numbers 1792 to 1793 in the amount of \$4,738.57 and Direct Deposit numbers 825380 through 825507 in the amount of \$362,742.32 for a total amount of \$367,480.89. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:06 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, August 12, 2024.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert